State of Vermont House of Representatives



Concurrent House Resolution

H.C.R. 294

House concurrent resolution honoring Don Myers on his half-century membership in the Bennington Fire Department

Offered by: Representatives Morrissey of Bennington, Bates of Bennington, Carroll of Bennington, and Corcoran of Bennington

Offered by: Senators Campion and Sears

Whereas, Don Myers graduated from Bennington High School's final class, and he is a U.S. Army Vietnam veteran, and

Whereas, on August 8, 1970, Don Myers joined the Putnam Hose Company Number 3 of the Bennington Fire Department, and

Whereas, his dedication to volunteering as a firefighter has spanned 50 years, and

Whereas, in addition to extinguishing blazes and responding to other emergencies, Don Myers has long served as a departmental trustee and is currently its treasurer, and

Whereas, in the community, his fraternal organization memberships include the local VFW, the American Legion, and the Elks Club, and

Whereas, Don Myers epitomizes the best attributes of public service, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Don Myers on his half-century membership in the Bennington Fire Department, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Don Myers.